
MEETING

FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 26TH MARCH, 2018

AT 6.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Eva Greenspan
Vice Chairman: Councillor John Marshall MA (Hons)

Councillors:
Arjun Mittra
Alan Schneiderman

Jim Tierney
Shimon Ryde

Melvin Cohen

Substitute Members

Ross Houston Graham Old Jack Cohen
Reuben Thompstone Anne Hutton Alon Or-Bach
Gabriel Rozenberg

Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting.
.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Tracy Scollin  020 8359 2315  tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please  consider printing costs: the average cost  to   the London Borough of Barnet for each 
copy of this agenda is £9.78.



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Addendum (if applicable) 

6.  89 and 91 Highfield Avenue  18/0034/FUL 11 - 26

7.  35 Cyprus Road  17-1557-FUL 27 - 38

8.  35 Dollis Avenue  17-4984-FUL 39 - 60

9.  23 Grove Road - 18-0496-FUL 61 - 74

10.  205 Regent's Park Road - 17-5758 FUL 75 - 88

11.  Britannia House  17-5201-FUL 89 - 104

12.  18 Dingwall Gardens  17-8219-FUL 105 - 116

13.  18 Dingwall Gardens 17-8220-FUL 117 - 128

14.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Tracy Scollin  
020 8359 2315  tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee

5 March 2018

PRESENT:-

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Alan Schneiderman

Councillor Melvin Cohen
Councillor Shimon Ryde

Councillor Jim Tierney

Apologies for Absence

None

1  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The minutes were approved as an accurate record.

2  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)

None.

3  DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)

Cllr Cohen declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Item 6 (1069 Finchley Road) which is close to his home address. He 
would leave the room for this item.

5

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 1



2

Cllr Ryde declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Item 7 (55 Cranbourne Gardens) - he lives close to the site and the 
objectors and applicant are both known to him. He would leave the room for this item.

Cllr Ryde also declared an interest in relation to Item 6 (1069 Finchley Road) – the speakers were known to him. He would leave the 
room for this item.

4  REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)

None.

5  ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)

An addendum was received in relation to items 7 and 10.

6  17-7490-FUL 1069 FINCHLEY ROAD LONDON NW11 0PU

Cllr Cohen and Cllr Ryde left the room for this item. 

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

A representation was heard from Mr Ron Banerjee in objection to the application.

A representation was heard from the applicant’s agent, Ms Caroline Apcar. 

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 0
Against (approval) – 5

Reasons for refusal were discussed. The proposals, in the absence of a legal agreement to amend the traffic order which would 
prevent residents from obtaining parking permits, would result in increased parking pressures that would be detrimental to the free 
flow of traffic and highway and pedestrian safety. The proposals would be contrary to policy DM17 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies 2012 and policy CS9 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy 2012.

The vote was recorded as follows:

6



3

For (refusal) – 5
Against (refusal) - 0

Resolved – that the application was REFUSED for the reasons above.

7  17/7572/HSE, 55 CRANBOURNE GARDENS, NW11 0HU

Councillor Ryde left the room for this item.

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

A representation was heard from Ms Debra Kahan, on behalf of Mr Mordechai Kahan, in objection to the application.

A representation was heard from Mrs Kut-Grun in objection to the application.

A representative for the applicant, Ms Caroline Apcar, addressed the Committee.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) - 1
Against (approval) – 4
Abstained – 1

Reasons for refusal were discussed. The proposals, by reason of its scale, siting, size, height, bulk and massing on the west 
elevation in close proximity to the boundaries with 1, 3 and 5 Park Way would appear oppressive, visually dominating and have an 
overbearing appearance which would result in the occupiers of these properties suffering an unacceptable loss of residential and 
visual amenity. The proposal would be contrary to Policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012 and 
Residential Design Guidance.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) – 5
Against (refusal) – 0
Abstained - 1

7



4

Resolved – that the Committee REFUSED the application for the reasons given above.

8  17/7023/S73 WAITROSE, 273 BALLARDS LANE, N12 8NR

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

A representation was heard from Ms Julia Saunders in objection to the application.

A representation was heard from Mr Niall McKinley in objection to the application.

Ms Rebecca Amos addressed the Committee on behalf of Waitrose.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 0
Against – 7

The reasons for refusing the application were discussed. The proposals by reason of the increased hours and vehicle movements and 
associated activity would result in harmful noise and disturbance to the residents of Vine Lodge, being detrimental to the residential amenities of 
that property. The proposals would be contrary to policy DM01 and DM04 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012.

The vote on refusal based on the reasons above was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) – 7
Against (refusal) – 0

Resolved – that the Committee REFUSED the application for the reasons above.

9  17-6830-FUL GROUND AND UPPER FLOOR FLATS 2 HUNTINGDON ROAD LONDON N2 9DU

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

A representation was heard from Mr John Alexander in objection to the application.

8



5

The applicant was not present.

Further to hearing the representation and discussing this the Chairman moved to defer the application, to enable officers to clarify 
matters in the report, and was duly seconded.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (deferral) – 7
Against (deferral) – 0

Resolved – that the application was DEFERRED.

10  17-6776-S73  CHURCH WALK HOUSE  LONDON NW2 2TJ

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

Mr Patrick Reedman gave representation to the Committee on behalf of the applicant.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) 4
Against (approval) 3

Resolved – that the application was APPROVED.

11  ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

None.

The meeting finished at 7.35 pm

9



6

10



Location 89 And 91 Highfield Avenue London NW11 9TU   

Reference: 18/0034/FUL Received: 2nd January 2018
Accepted: 11th January 2018

Ward: Golders Green Expiry 8th March 2018

Applicant: Mr .

Proposal:
Conversion of No. 89 into 3no self contained flats with associated 
parking. Single storey rear extensions to both properties, first floor rear 
extension to no. 89

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development Management 
or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman 
(or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee)

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 

(MAY)A-03 (Combined Existing Plans and Elevations), (DEC)A-00  (Location Plan), 
(DEC) A-05 (Combined Proposed Plans and Elevations), (DEC)A-07 Rev A(Existing 
and Proposed Site Plan), A-10 (Refuse Area Detail, Elevations and Plan), Design 
and Access Statement prepared by Mario Minchella Architects dated December 
2017.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as 
to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans as 
assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Loca
[...]
licies DM02 and DM04 of the Development Management Policies 
DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD 
(adopted April 2013).

 7 Prior to the first occupation of the new dwellinghouse(s) (Use Class C3) hereby 
approved they shall all have been constructed to have 100% of the water supplied to 
them by the mains water infrastructure provided through a water meter or water 
meters and each new dwelling shall be constructed to include water saving and 
efficiency measures  that comply with Regulation 36(2)(b) of Part G 2 of the Building 
Regulations to ensure that a maximum of 105 litres of water is consumed per person 
per day with a fittings based approach should be used to determine the water 
consumption of the proposed development. The development shall be maintained as 
such in perpetuity thereafter.   

Reason:
To encourage the efficient use of water in accordance with policy CS13 of the Barnet 
Core Strategy (2012) and policy 5.15 of the London Plan (2015).

 8 Before the building hereby permitted is first occupied the proposed window(s) in the  
north  elevation facing No 87 Highfield Avenue shall be glazed with obscure glass 
only and shall be permanently retained as such thereafter and shall be permanently 
fixed shut with only a fanlight opening.

Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies 

12



DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design Guidance SPD (adopted 
April 2013).

 9 The property shall be used as self-contained units as shown in the hereby approved 
drawings under Class C3(a) and no other purpose (including any other purpose in 
Class C3 or C4 of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 
Order 1987, or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument 
revoking and re-enacting that Order, with or without modification).

Reason: To enable
[...]
ure and loss of outlook/light, detrimental to the 
visual and residential amenities of the occupier of no. 91 Highfield Avenue, contrary to 
policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Core Strategy DPD (2012), policies DM01 of the 
Local Plan Development Management Policies (2012), The London Plan (2015), Barnet's 
Sustainable Design and Construction Document SPD (2013) and the Residential Design 
Guidance SPD (2013).

4. The proposed roof extensions by reason of their size bulk and design would 
unbalance the symmetry of the pair of semi-detached houses and detract from the character 
and appearance of the host property and the general locality, contrary to Policies CS1 and 
CS5 of the Adopted Core Strategy (2012), Policy DM01 of the Adopted Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012) as well as the Council's Adopted SPD 
Residential Design Guidance (2013).

17



Reference: 16/3051/PNH
Address: 89 Highfield Avenue, NW11 9TU
Decision: Prior Approval Required and Refused
Decision Date: 13.06.2016
Description: Single storey rear extension with a maximum depth of 6metres from the original 
rear wall. Eaves height of 2.8metres and maximum height of 2.8metres

Reference: 16/0483/PNH
Address: 89 Highfield Avenue, NW11 9TU
Decision: Prior Approval Required and Refused
Decision Date: 02.02.2016
Description: Single storey rear extension

Reference: 17/3190/FUL
Address: 89 And 91 Highfield Avenue London NW11 9TU  
Decision: Refused
Decision Date: 02.08.2018
Description: Conversion of No. 89 into 3no self contained flats with associated parking. 
Single storey rear extensions to both properties.
Reason(s)
1. The proposed conversion, by reason of inadequate unit sizes of the first floor and 
attic unit, and floor to ceiling heights of the attic unit would not provide a satisfactorily high 
quality of amenity or outlook for future occupants. Inadequate outlook would be provided for 
the  ground floor unit. Furthermore, no private outdoor amenity space has been provided for
[...]
l fails to provide adequate outdoor amenity space for the occupiers of the 
existing and future occupiers. As such, the proposal would fail to provide a satisfactory 
standard of accommodation for the existing and the future occupiers of these units, being 
contrary to Policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of Barnet's Adopted Core Strategy (2012), 
Policy DM01 and DM02 of the Adopted Development Management Policies DPD (2012), 

32



the Adopted Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (2013) and the Adopted 
Residential Design Guidance SPD (2013)."

Under this application, both flats will have access to outdoor amenity space, as opposed to 
just the ground floor flat under the previous application. Also under this application, the first 
floor flat has also been amended to a 2 bedroom 3 person unit from a 3 bedroom 5 person 
unit.

It is noted that whilst this application has been under consideration, the applicant has 
submitted a Lawful Development Certificate to confirm that the use of the outbuilding as 
self-contained dwellinghouse is lawful (by virtue of time). This was deemed unlawful as an 
enforcement notice has been served and therefore the clock has stopped on the 4-year 
rule; in relation to immunity from enforcement action.

Principle of development:

The previous Officer's Report for planning reference: 16/3904/RCU (dated 25 August 
2016) at the application site stated:

'Policy DM01 establishes that the principle of conversions of dwellings into flats will not be 
acceptable where the road is characterised by houses. In the context of this site, Cyprus 
Road can be characterised as an area of mixed housing with large flatted developments at 
the junction with Hendon lane towards the west and at the junction at Salisbury Avenue to 
the east. There are single family units which lie in between these two junctions. On this 
basis, the Planning Authority is accepting on the principle of conversion within this property 
and would not significantly impact the chara
[...]
ctor of 
Development Management and Building Control REFUSE the application under delegated 
powers for the following reason(s):

The proposed development does not include a formal undertaking to meet the costs of 
amending the traffic order to prevent residents of the development from obtaining parking 
permits. The proposal would therefore not address the impacts of the development, 
contrary to Policy CS15 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), and 
the Planning Obligations SPD (adopted April 2013).

Informative(s):

 1 In accordance with paragraphs 186-187, 188-195 and 196-198 of the NPPF, the 
Local Planning Authority (LPA) takes a positive and proactive approach to 
development proposals, focused on solutions. The LPA has produced planning 
policies and written guidance to assist applicants when submitting applications. 
These are all available on the Council's website. The LPA has negotiated with the 
applicant/agent where necessary during the application process to ensure that the 
proposed development is in accordance with the Development Plan.

 2 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) applies to all 'chargeable development'. 
This is defined as development of one or more additional units, and / or an increase 
to existing floor space of more than 100 sq m. Details of how the calculations work 
are provided in guidance documents on the Planning Portal at 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/cil.

64



The Mayor of London adopted a CIL charge on 1st April 2012 setting a rate of £35 
per sq m on all forms of development in Barnet except for education and health 
developments which are exempt from this charge. 

The London Borough of Barnet adopted a CIL charge on 1st May 2013 setting a 
rate of £135 per sq m on residential and retail development in its area of authority. 
All other uses and ancillary car parking are exempt from this charge

Please note that Indexation will be added in line with Regulation 40 of Community 
Infrastructure Levy.

Lia
[...]
pproved they shall all have been constructed to have 100% of the water supplied to them 
by the mains water infrastructure provided through a water meter or water meters and 
each new dwelling shall be constructed to include water saving and efficiency measures  
that comply with Regulation 36(2)(b) of Part G 2 of the Building Regulations to ensure that 
a maximum of 105 litres of water is consumed per person per day with a fittings based 
approach should be used to determine the water consumption of the proposed 
development. The development shall be maintained as such in perpetuity thereafter.

Reason: To encourage the efficient use of water in accordance with policy CS13 of 
the Barnet Core Strategy (2012) and Policy 5.15 of the March 2016 Minor Alterations to 
the London Plan and the 2016 Mayors Housing SPG.

 5 Notwithstanding the details shown in the drawings submitted and otherwise hereby 
approved, prior to the first occupation of the new dwellinghouse(s) (Use Class C3) 
permitted under this consent they shall all have been constructed to meet and achieve all 
the relevant criteria of Part M4(2) of Schedule 1 to the Building Regulations 2010 (or the 
equivalent standard in such measure of accessibility and adaptability for house design 
which may replace that scheme in future). The development shall be maintained as such 
in perpetuity thereafter.

Reason: To ensure the development meets the needs of its future occupiers and to 
comply with the requirements of Policies 3.5 and 3.8 of the March 2016 Minor Alterations 
to the London Plan and the 2016 Mayors Housing SPG.

90



 6 Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved it shall be 
constructed incorporating carbon dioxide emission reduction measures which achieve an 
improvement of not less than 6% in carbon dioxide emissions when compared to a 
building constructed to comply with the minimum Target Emission Rate requirements of 
the 2010 Building Regulations. The development shall be 
[...]
btaining parking 
permits. The proposal would therefore not address the impacts of the development, 
contrary to Policy CS15 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), and 
the Planning Obligations SPD (adopted April 2013).

Informative(s):

1 In accordance with paragraphs 186-187, 188-195 and 196-198 of the NPPF, the Local 
Planning Authority (LPA) takes a positive and proactive approach to development 
proposals, focused on solutions. The LPA has produced planning policies and written 
guidance to assist applicants when submitting applications. These are all available on 
the Council's website. A pre-application advice service is also offered and the 
Applicant engaged with this prior to the submissions of this application. The LPA has 
negotiated with the applicant/agent where necessary during the application process to 
ensure that the proposed development is in accordance with the Development Plan.

 2 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) applies to all 'chargeable development'. 
This is defined as development of one or more additional units, and / or an increase 
to existing floor space of more than 100 sq m. Details of how the calculations work 

92



are provided in guidance documents on the Planning Portal at 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/cil.

The Mayor of London adopted a CIL charge on 1st April 2012 setting a rate of £35 
per sq m on all forms of development in Barnet except for education and health 
developments which are exempt from this charge. Your planning application has 
been assessed at this time as liable for a £.00 payment under Mayoral CIL.

The London Borough of Barnet adopted a CIL charge on 1st May 2013 setting a 
rate of £135 per sq m on residential and retail development in its area of authority. 
All other uses and ancillary car parking are exempt from this charge. Your planning 
application has therefore been assessed at this time as liable for a £.00 payment 
under Barnet CIL.

Please note that Indexation will be added 
[...]
ould be an over-intensive use of the property that by reason of associated noise 
and disturbance, and refuse storage arrangements would be detrimental to the character of 
the area and neighbouring residential amenity. The proposals would be contrary to policy 
CM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012 and Supplementary 
Planning Document: Sustainable Design and Construction."

It is important to note that the above reason for refusal does not include reference to  the 
single storey rear extension.

It is noted that the host site at No.18 Dingwall Gardens benefits from a Certificate of 
Lawfulness (16/1355/191) for the retention of the conversion of a single dwelling house into 
2no self-contained flats (use Class C3). The property therefore lawfully benefits from a 
ground floor flat and a first floor flat. The application under reference 17/5042/FUL sought 
planning permission for an additional third flat.  It is recognized that the current application 
17/8219/FUL has been submitted together with the application 17/8220/FUL. The latter 
application seeks planning permission for a loft conversion to the first floor flat. 

111



The current application specifically relates to the ground flat at No.18 and seeks planning 
permission for a single storey rear extension. It is noted that the property benefits from an 
existing single storey rear projection. The outrigger currently project centrally and 
approximately extends 3.7 metres in depth from the existing rear wall. With the benefit of a 
site visit it is noted that the single storey rear projection appears to be a recurring feature 
amongst a considerable number of properties along Dingwall Gardens. During the previous 
application, it was identified that the existing single storey projection also includes a smaller 
addition of approximately 1.4 metres in depth from the existing rear wall. The addition sits 
along the boundary with No.16 Dingwall Gardens. It is considered that the exis
[...]
ear dormer 
and 3no roof lights to the front elevation. The extension would allow for 2no additional 
bedrooms to the first floor flat. 

It is noted that the current application follows from a previous application, with reference 
17/5042/FUL, for a 'Single storey rear extension to extend existing ground floor flat. 
Creation of new self-contained unit within the loft following internal reconfiguration of first 
floor flat and extension of roof including 1no rear dormer window and 3no roof lights to 
front elevation'. The application was refused at committee on the 30th of November 2017. 

The reasons for refusal read as follows: 

The proposed change of use by reason of the number of units in the property, layout, and 
design would be an over-intensive use of the property that by reason of associated noise 
and disturbance, and refuse storage arrangements would be detrimental to the character 
of the area and neighbouring residential amenity. The proposals would be contrary to 
policy CM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012 and 
Supplementary Planning Document: Sustainable Design and Construction. 

It should be noted that the reason for refusal did not include reference to the proposed 
dormer extension as being unacceptable. 

It is noted that the host site at No.18 Dingwall Gardens benefits from a Certificate of 
Lawfulness (16/1355/191) for the retention of the conversion of a single dwelling house 
into 2no self-contained flats (use Class C3). The property therefore lawfully benefits from a 
ground floor flat and a first floor flat. The application under reference 17/5042/FUL sought 
planning permission for an additional third flat.  It is recognized that the current application 
17/8220/FUL has been submitted together with the application 17/8219/FUL. The latter 

122



application seeks planning permission for a single storey rear extension to the ground floor 
flat. 

The current application specifically relates to the first floor 
[...]
versity Issues

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion

Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street 

124



scene and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
approval.

125



126



127



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	6 89 and 91 Highfield Avenue  18/0034/FUL
	7 35 Cyprus Road  17-1557-FUL
	8 35 Dollis Avenue  17-4984-FUL
	9 23 Grove Road - 18-0496-FUL
	10 205 Regent's Park Road - 17-5758 FUL
	11 Britannia House  17-5201-FUL
	12 18 Dingwall Gardens  17-8219-FUL
	13 18 Dingwall Gardens 17-8220-FUL



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee

26 March 2018

PRESENT:-

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Alan Schneiderman

Councillor Melvin Cohen
Councillor Shimon Ryde

Councillor Jim Tierney

Apologies for Absence

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

An error was reported under Item 3 (Declaration of Member’s Disclosable Pecuniary and Non Pecuniary Interests):

Cllr Cohen’s interest under item 6 (1069 Finchley Road) was in relation to his work address (rather than home address as stated in 
the minutes). 

The minutes were otherwise approved as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)

Councillor Marshall stated that he needed to leave the meeting early (he left after the first item).

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)



2

Councillor Greenspan declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Item 2 (205 Regent’s Park Road). Some of the objectors lived 
in her Ward and were known to her.

Councillor Cohen declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Item 1. An objector, Mr Elvio Gambaruto, was known to him. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)

An addendum was received in relation to items 6, 7, 9 and 11.

6.   18 DINGWALL GARDENS  17-8219-FUL AND 17-8220-FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee for both applications.

He also presented an addendum for Item 17-8219-FUL.

A representation was heard from Mr Elvio Gambaruto in objection to both applications.

An agent for the applicant addressed the Committee.

The Chairman moved to DEFER the items to the next meeting to allow the members of the Committee to visit the site. This was duly 
seconded.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (DEFERRAL) – 6
Against (DEFERRAL) – 0
Abstained – 1

Carried – it was resolved that both applications were DEFERRED until the next meeting.



3

7.   205 REGENT'S PARK ROAD - 17-5758 FUL

Cllr Marshall left for the remainder of the meeting.

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

A representation was heard from Mr Joseph Sassoon in objection to the application.

A representation was heard from Mr Geoffrey Bernstein in objection to the application.

An agent for the applicant, Mr Rhodri Williams, addressed the Committee.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 0
Against (approval) – 5
Abstained – 1

The Chairman moved to REFUSE the application and was duly seconded. Reasons were discussed.

The proposed change of use would result in harmful noise and disturbance from associated activity, customer collections, vehicular 
and pedestrian movements, and deliveries. The proposals would be harmful to neighbouring residential amenities, especially those 
of 42, 44, 46 and 37 North Crescent and be contrary to policy DM01 and DM04 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management 
Policies 2012.
The vote was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) – 5
Against (refusal) 0
Abstained - 1

Carried – it was resolved that the application was REFUSED for the reasons given above.

8.   35 CYPRUS ROAD  17-1557-FUL



4

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

A representation was heard from Mr Stewart Wild in objection to the application.

The applicant was not present.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 0
Against (approval) – 6

The reasons were discussed:

The proposed conversion would fail to provide adequate usable amenity space for the occupiers of the first-floor flat given its siting. 
This would be contrary to policies DM01, DM02 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012 and the SPD on 
Sustainable Design Construction and Residential Design Guidance.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) – 6
Against (refusal) - 0

Resolved – that the application was REFUSED for the reason above.

9.   35 DOLLIS AVENUE  17-4984-FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

A representation was heard from Mr Mark Newton in objection to the application.

Mr Nicholas Taylor spoke to the Committee on behalf of the applicant.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 0



5

Against (approval) – 6

The Chairman moved a motion to refuse the application and was duly seconded. The reasons were discussed:

The proposals by reasons of the size and amount of development, intensive nature of the use and associated activity would be 
detrimental to the character of the locality and to neighbouring visual and residential amenity. The proposals would be contrary to 
policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012 and policy CS5 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy 
2012.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) 5
Against (refusal) – 0
Abstained – 1

Resolved – that the application was REFUSED for the reasons given above.

10.   BRITANNIA HOUSE  17-5201-FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

Mr David Alton addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant.

There were no objectors present.

For (approval) – 0
Against (approval) – 6

The reasons for refusal were discussed:

1. The proposals provide inadequate amenity space for the occupiers of the proposed flats. This would be contrary to policy DM02 of 
the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012 and the SPD on Sustainable Design Construction and Residential 
Design Guidance.



6

2. The proposal fails to provide a legal undertaking to enable an amendment to the Traffic Regulations Order and contribution 
towards the associated monitoring costs to mitigate the on-street parking impact in the vicinity of the site, contrary to policy DM17 of 
the Development Management Policies DPD, policy CS9 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy 2012 and the Planning Obligations 
SPD.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) – 6
Against (refusal) – 0

Resolved – that the application was REFUSED for the reasons given above.

11.   89 AND 91 HIGHFIELD AVENUE  18/0034/FUL

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

Mr Byder addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant.

There were no objectors.

The Committee could not gain clarity on the proposed development. The Chairman moved to DEFER the item to allow officers to 
confirm that they are satisfied that the information contained in the application form is correct. This was duly seconded.

The vote was recorded as followed:

For (deferral) – 6
Against (deferral) – 0

Carried – it was resolved that the application was DEFERRED for the reason given above.

12.   23 GROVE ROAD - 18-0496-FUL



7

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

The applicant, Mr Dominic Dear addressed the Committee.

There were no objectors.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 3
Against (approval) – 3
The Chairman used her casting vote in favour of the application.

Resolved – that the application was APPROVED.

13.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

None.

The meeting finished at 7.40 pm


